# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY Fleet National Bank	07/12/2006	national bank: UNITED STATES

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Private Business, Inc.
Street Address:	9020 Overlook Boulevard
City:	Brentwood
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37027
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

Name:	Private Business Capital, Inc.
Street Address:	9020 Overlook Boulevard
City:	Brentwood
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37027
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

Name:	Private Business Insurance, Inc.
Street Address:	9020 Overlook Boulevard
City:	Brentwood
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37027
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

Name:	Private Business Processing, Inc.
Street Address:	9020 Overlook Boulevard
City:	Brentwood
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37027
	<u> </u>

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003372 FRAME: 0695

900056009

	Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	
--	--------------	--------------	--

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1102324	FLEX O PAY
Registration Number:	1808873	BUSINESS MANAGER
Registration Number:	2029166	CASH FLOW MAXIMIZER
Registration Number:	2065467	BUSINESS DIRECT
Registration Number:	2029167	CASH FLOW MAXIMIZER
Registration Number:	2077339	BUSINESS DIRECT

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (615)251-1059

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 615-256-0500
Email: lab@h3gm.com
Correspondent Name: John Brittingham
Address Line 1: 315 Deaderick Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37238

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Flanagan, II
Signature:	/thomas J. Flanagan, II/
Date:	08/18/2006

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003372 FRAME: 0696

# FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS.

PRIVATE BUSINESS, INC.,
PRIVATE BUSINESS CAPITAL, INC.,
PRIVATE BUSINESS INSURANCE, INC., AND
PRIVATE BUSINESS PROCESSING, INC. (THE "ASSIGNORS")

by Security Agreement dated August 7, 1998, and recorded with the U.S. Patent And Trademark Office on August 24, 1998, reel/frame: 1774/0243, conveyed to Bank of America, N.A., as successor by merger to Fleet National Bank, as Agent (the "Assignee"), certain trademarks (the "Trademarks"), more fully identified in <u>Exhibit A</u>, attached hereto; and whereas, said Security Agreement has been FULLY paid and satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, present holder and legal owner of said Trademarks, does hereby REMISE, RELEASE AND QUIT-CLAIM unto the Assignors all of the Trademarks and associated Goodwill TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, with all the appurtenances thereto belonging free, clear and discharged from the encumbrances of said Security Agreement, but not otherwise.

AND HEREBY releases all interest in Trademarks and associated Goodwill granted in said Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these presents this <u>/2</u>day of July, 2006.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as successor by merger to FLEET NATIONAL BANK, AS AGENT

Title:

Thomas J. Flanagan, II
Senior Vice President

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

On the 12 day of July, in the year 2006, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared 7hmao 1. He semin Vio freedott Bank of America, N.A., personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

July 2, 2010

The state of the s

#### Assignors:

Private Business, Inc., Private Business Capital, Inc., Private Business Insurance, Inc., and Private Business Processing, Inc.

#### Assignee:

Fleet National Bank, as Agent One Federal Street Boston, MA 02110

Registration Number: 1,102,324

Mark: FLEX O PAY

Registration Number: 1,808,873 Mark: BUSINESS MANAGER

Registration Number: 2,029,166 Mark: CASH FLOW MAXIMIZER

Registration Number: 2,065,467 Mark: BUSINESS DIRECT

Registration Number: 2,029,167

Mark: CASH FLOW MAXIMIZER (TYPED DRAWING)

Registration Number: 2,077,339

Mark: BUSINESS DIRECT (TYPED DRAWING)

367754-1

RECORDED: 08/18/2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003372 FRAME: 0699